



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4500/2025**

NAVEEN & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankit Kumar Lohan, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP.

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

11.11.2025

CRL.M.C. 4500/2025

1. This is a petition under Section 528 BNSS read with Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking quashing of FIR no. 360/2014, under Section 452/354/323/34 IPC, PS Mundka and the proceedings emanating therefrom.
2. The Ld. Counsel who appears for the petitioner submits that both parties have come to an amicable settlement, however, Ld. APP appearing for the State at the very outset submits that there are nine accused persons and out of them one has expired while the present petition is filed by six of such accused persons.
3. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment for joining the other two accused persons.
4. Re-notify on 27.04.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/lks/ma